Total cash and cash equivalents  9,186,428  22,967 (22,967)  440,108  (440,108)

Reclamation bonds - US$
denominated (non-interest
bearing)

393,760  - -  39,376 (39,376)

Reclamation bonds - US$
denominated (interest bearing)

323,078   808  (808)  32,308  (32,308)

Total amount or impact - cash
and deposits  9,903,266   23,775  (23,775)  511,792  (511,792)

  19

Transitional Financial Impact

The tables below outline:

a) Adjustments to the Corporation’s equity on adoption of IFRS on March 1, 2010, and at August 31, 2010
and February 28, 2011 for comparative purposes.

b) Adjustments to statement of income for the three and six months ended August 31, 2010 and for the
year ended February 28, 2011.

The following tables should be read in conjunction with the more detailed footnotes in the interim financial notes
as referenced in the tables.

Reconciliation of equity:

March 1, 2010 August 31, 2010 February 28, 2011

Notes

Canadian

GAAP

Effect of

transition to

IFRS IFRS

Canadian

GAAP

Effect of

transition

to IFRS IFRS

Canadian

GAAP

Effect of

transition

to IFRS IFRS

Assets

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents   19,846,495   -   19,846,495   42,104,185   -   42,104,185   25,666,536   -   25,666,536

Restricted cash   826,389   -   826,389   752,751   -   752,751   718,970   -   718,970

Marketable securities   473,002   -   473,002   257,300   -   257,300   162,850   -   162,850

Accounts receivable   276,192   -   276,192   328,994   -   328,994   696,922   -   696,922

Prepaid expenses   191,849   -   191,849   270,473   -   270,473   567,586   -   567,586

   21,613,927   -   21,613,927   43,713,703   -   43,713,703   27,812,864   -   27,812,864

Investment in Takara

Resources Inc.   -   -   -   3,118,913   -   3,118,913   2,859,887   -   2,859,887

Property and equipment   975,441   -   975,441   420,930   -   420,930   5,460,467   -   5,460,467

Deferred transaction costs   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Resource properties c) & f)   53,241,098   (1,757,568)   51,483,530   61,180,764   (1,015,806)   60,164,958   70,685,263   (4,663,628)   66,021,635

Total assets   75,830,466   (1,757,568)   74,072,898   108,434,310   (1,015,806)   107,418,504   106,818,481   (4,663,628)   102,154,853

Liabilities and

Shareholders' Equity

Current liabilities

Accounts payable and

accrued liabilities   4,034,846   -   4,034,846   3,483,048   -   3,483,048   2,300,914   -   2,300,914

Deferred premium a) (1)   -   -   -   820,000   820,000   -   -   -

Current portion of ARO   24,381   -   24,381   24,643   -   24,643   22,558   -   22,558

   4,059,227   -   4,059,227   3,507,691   820,000   4,327,691   2,323,472   -   2,323,472

Asset retirement obligations

("ARO") c)   719,765   169,695   889,460   736,873   169,695   906,568   1,001,787   169,695   1,171,482

   4,778,992   169,695   4,948,687   4,244,564   989,695   5,234,259   3,325,259   169,695   3,494,954

Shareholders' Equity

Capital stock a)   89,376,881   (6,982)   89,369,899   123,587,061   (826,982)   122,760,079   123,875,070   263,592   124,138,662

Warrants

Contributed surplus b)   9,039,932   322,733   9,362,665   9,115,676   16,001   9,131,677   9,540,337   8,327   9,548,664

Accumulated other

comprehensive loss f)   -   -   -   -   741,762   741,762   -   (2,906,060)   (2,906,060)

Deficit a) & b)   (27,365,339)   (2,243,014)   (29,608,353)   (28,512,991)   (1,936,282)   (30,449,273)   (29,922,185)   (2,199,182)   (32,121,367)

Total equity   71,051,474   (1,927,263)   69,124,211   104,189,746   (2,005,501)   102,184,245   103,493,222   (4,833,323)   98,659,899

Total liabilities and equity   75,830,466   (1,757,568)   74,072,898   108,434,310   (1,015,806)   107,418,504   106,818,481   (4,663,628)   102,154,853

  20

Reconciliation of loss and comprehensive loss for the three and six month periods ended August 31, 2010 and
year ended February 28, 2011:

Business Activities and Key Performance Measures
The Company has assessed the impact of the IFRS transition project on our financial covenants and key ratios.
The transition did not significantly impact the Company’s covenants and key ratios.

Information Technology and Systems

The IFRS transition project did not have a significant impact on our information systems for the convergence
periods. The Company does not expect significant changes in the post-convergence periods.

Effect of Effect of Effect of

Canadian Transition Canadian Transition Canadian Transition

Notes  GAAP  to IFRS IFRS  GAAP  to IFRS IFRS  GAAP  to IFRS IFRS

Expenses

Share-based payments b)   183,873   (173,251)   10,622   472,717   (306,732)   165,985   982,472   (314,406)   668,066

Salaries and benefits excluding share-

based payments   278,664   -   278,664   641,133   -   641,133   1,399,548   -   1,399,548

Office and administrative   155,456   -   155,456   268,694   -   268,694   588,332   -   588,332

Consulting   15,755   -   15,755   75,761   -   75,761   144,193   -   144,193

Marketing   126,711   -   126,711   246,104   -   246,104   394,744   -   394,744

Legal and accounting   117,304   -   117,304   185,282   -   185,282   404,313   -   404,313

Amortization   8,319   -   8,319   35,559   -   35,559   56,691   -   56,691

Resource property costs and

impairments   -   -   -   2,761   -   2,761   2,761   -   2,761

   886,082   (173,251)   712,831   1,928,011   (306,732)   1,621,279   3,973,054   (314,406)   3,658,648

Loss before the undernoted   (886,082)   173,251   (712,831)   (1,928,011)   306,732   (1,621,279)   (3,973,054)   314,406   (3,658,648)

Premium on flow-through shares a) (1)   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   (820,000)   (820,000)

Foreign exchange (gain) loss   (26,984)   -   (26,984)   (61,793)   -   (61,793)   314,761   -   314,761

Share of net loss of equity investment   184,258   -   184,258   184,258   -   184,258   443,284   -   443,284

Change in fair value of marketable

securities   (76,049)   -   (76,049)   63,377   -   63,377   4,577   -   4,577

(Gain) loss on disposal of mineral

properties   76,793   -   76,793   (958,553)   -   (958,553)   (902,292)   -   (902,292)

(Gain) loss on sale of short term

investments   55,499   -   55,499   11,294   -   11,294   (18,788)   -   (18,788)

Interest and bank charges   8,633   -   8,633   19,518   -   19,518   21,356   -   21,356

Interest income   (29,000)   -   (29,000)   (38,460)   -   (38,460)   (188,532)   -   (188,532)

   193,150   -   193,150   (780,359)   -   (780,359)   (325,634)   (820,000)   (1,145,634)

Income (loss) before taxes   (1,079,232)   173,251   (905,981)   (1,147,652)   306,732   (840,920)   (3,647,420)   1,134,406   (2,513,014)

Income tax recovery a) (2)   -   -   -   -   -   -   1,090,574   (1,090,574)   -

Net (loss) for the period   (1,079,232)   173,251   (905,981)   (1,147,652)   306,732   (840,920)   (4,737,994)   2,224,980   (2,513,014)

Other Comprehensive income

(loss)

Currency translation adjustment f)   -   630,935   630,935   -   741,762   741,762   -   2,906,060   2,906,060

Share of other comprehensive income

of associates a) (2)   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Total CompNet (loss) for the period   (1,079,232)   804,186   (275,046)   (1,147,652)   1,048,494   (99,158)   (4,737,994)   5,131,040   393,046

Net income (loss) per share:
Basic and diluted gain (loss) per   (0.005)   (0.004)   (0.005)   (0.004)   (0.019)   (0.010)

Weighted average number of

shares

Basic and diluted   237,613,678   237,613,678   232,825,157   232,825,157   254,418,707   254,418,707

For the three months ended For the year ended

August 31, 2010 February 28, 2011

For the six months ended

August 31, 2010

  21

Post-Implementation

The post-implementation phase will involve continuous monitoring of changes in IFRS in future periods. The
Company notes that the standard-setting bodies that determine IFRS have significant ongoing projects that could
impact the IFRS accounting policies that have been selected. In particular, there may be additional new or revised
IFRSs or IFRICs in relation to consolidation, joint ventures, financial instruments, hedge accounting, discontinued